Pty Ltd (a wholly owned subsidiary of Matsa) is the 100% owner of the tenements.

International Royalty Corporation hold a 1.5% of royalty on proceeds of sale.  Franco Nevada hold a
1.75% royalty.  No other 3rd party royalties apply apart from the normal state government royalties.

Page 13

Matsa Resources Limited

Mine Plan and Schedule

The mine schedule is based on equipment and schedules defined during the mine planning process.

Mining of development and stopes is expected to occur over approximately 7 months on double-

shift producing 56,673t @ 5.61g/t for 10,222oz mined.  Approximately 9,200 oz of mill recovered

gold is expected at an All in Sustainable Cost (AISC) of approximately A$1,300 per recovered ounce.

The timeframe for haulage to the selected processing facility is dependent upon the ore purchase or

toll treatment agreement.

Figure 7:  Mine Schedule

Minimum Mining Grade

The trial mine plan has utilised a minimum mining grade of 3g/t Au. This was based on estimated
mine and mill costs, mining and mill recoveries and mining method.  A gold price of A$1,750 was
used.

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis for gold price, grade and costs were estimated at +15% to -15% variation to base

case assumptions. The analysis indicates the project is viable within -15% to +15%.

 Operating Surplus ($M)

Parameter 85% 92.5% Base Case 107.5% 115%

Au Price (A$/oz)
- Base Case A$1706 -0.3 0.9 2.0 3.2 4.4

Grade (g/t)
- Base Case 5.61g/t Au -0.3 0.9 2.0 3.2 4.4

Costs ($t)
- Base case A$13.7M 4.1 3.1 2.0 1.0 0.0

 Table 3:  Sensitivity Analysis (A$M)

Page 14

Matsa Resources Limited

Funding Requirements

Matsa is a well-funded and diversified mineral exploration and mining company. Matsa has a market
capitalisation of A$24.7M and cash and liquid assets of approximately A$5.1 million as at 31st

December 2018.
Matsa has the financial capacity via a $4 million loan facility and internal funds to fund the capital

and maximum cash requirements of this project.

Opportunities

The initial mining study represents an opportunity for Matsa to fine-tune narrow-vein mining
techniques, undertake diamond drilling to define new mining areas and create a substantial cash